## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 09<sup>TH</sup> MARCH, 2022

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-07/2022-The Provincial Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Bill, 2022 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on  $23^{rd}$  February, 2022 and assented by the Governor of Sindh on  $02^{nd}$  March, 2022 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

## THE PROVINCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES (AMENDMENTY) ACT, 2022

## SINDH ACT NO. III OF 2022

## AN ACT

to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965.

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles **Preamble.** Ordinance, 1965, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Provincial Motor Vehicles (Amendment)Short title and<br/>Commencement.Act, 2022.Commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, for section 23-A, Amendment of section 23-A in the West

"23-A. **Penalty in default of registration.** If any owner of motor **No.XIX of 1965.** vehicle, imported into the country or purchased from any authorized manufacturer in the country, fails to register it within sixty days of its import, or purchase, as the case may be, he shall, besides the registration fee prescribed under the rules, be liable to a penalty as may be determined by Government from time to time.".

Amendment of section 23-A in the West Pakistan Ordinance No.XIX of 1965.

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH